## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dedham Cooperative Association		11/30/2012	CORPORATION: IOWA

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	West Central Cooperative
Street Address:	406 1st Street
City:	Ralston
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	51459
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: IOWA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2749469	MICROSOY
Registration Number:	2822529	MICROSOY FLAKES

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5152833108

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 515-645-5502

Email: ptodm@nyemaster.com
Correspondent Name: Wendy K. Marsh
Address Line 1: 700 Walnut Street
Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Des Moines, IOWA 50309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wendy K. Marsh
Signature:	/wendy k. marsh/
Date:	02/06/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=Dedham Trademark Assignments 11'30'12#page1.tif source=Dedham Trademark Assignments 11'30'12#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005210 FRAME: 0658

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Dedham Cooperative Association** (hereinafter "**Dedham**"), an Iowa corporation, with a principal place of business of 510 N. 4th Avenue, Dedham, Iowa 51440, is the owner of the United States trademark registrations set forth below:

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
BETTER BITES MICROSOY	3,500,339 2,749,469	September 9, 2008 August 12, 2003
MICROSOY FLAKES	2,822,529	March 16, 2004

WHEREAS, **Dedham** is also the owner of the following trademarks protected by U.S. common law:

MARK	GOODS
SUPERSPUDS MICROSOY FLAKES	foodstuff consisting of a mixture of potation flakes and soy flakes soy flakes, tofu and soy milk

WHEREAS, Dedham is also the owner of the following trademark registrations in Japan:

<u>MARK</u>	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
MICROSOY CORPORATION (Stylized)	4646772	February 21, 2003
MICROSOY CORPORATION (Standard)	4646773	February 21, 2003
MICROSOY CORPORATION (Japanese)	4646774	February 21, 2003
MICROSOY FLAKES (Stylized)	4653090	March 14, 2003
MICROSOY FLAKES (Standard)	4653091	March 14, 2003

WHEREAS, West Central Cooperative, an Iowa corporation, with a principal place of business at 406 1st Street, Ralston, Iowa 51459, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said registered and common law marks, together with the goodwill of the business pertaining to said marks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said **Dedham** does hereby assign unto **West Central Cooperative** all right, title and interest which **Dedham** has heretofore enjoyed pertaining to said marks, together with the goodwill of the business pertaining to said common law marks, and the U.S. registrations, and the Japanese registrations, the same to be held and enjoyed by **West Central Cooperative**, its successors and assigns, together with the right to sue for and collect for all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said marks and the registrations thereof.

**Dedham** further agrees to execute additional documents to effect transfer of ownership of these or similar trademarks owned by **Dedham** in other jurisdictions, including but not limited to Japan.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005210 FRAME: 0659

# **Dedham Cooperative Association**

By Henley Hoffman Kenneth Hoffman President

STATE OF IOWA )
COUNTY OF AAAAL )

RECORDED: 02/06/2014

On this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the state, personally appeared Kenneth Hoffman, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of Dedham Cooperative Association; that said above and foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and that the said President, as such officer, acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by it and by him voluntarily executed.

Notary Public in and for the

State of Iowa

Commission Expires /2-14-14

Commission Number 172338

My Commission Expires
December 15, 20, 14

TRADEMARK REEL: 005210 FRAME: 0660